

No. 23-2293

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**OPEN JUSTICE BALTIMORE, et al.**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**BALTIMORE CITY LAW DEPARTMENT, et al.**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
NORTHERN DIVISION

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Jennifer Safstrom  
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC  
Vanderbilt Law School  
131 21st Ave South  
Nashville, TN 37203  
Phone: (615) 322-4964  
jennifer.safstrom@vanderbilt.edu

Matthew Zernhelt  
BALTIMORE ACTION LEGAL TEAM  
1014 West 36 Street #135  
Baltimore, MD 21211  
Phone: (443) 690-0870  
mzernhelt@baltimoreactionlegal.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. Procedural History .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The District Court erred in denying Plaintiffs’ First Amendment retaliation claim. ....	14
A. Plaintiffs engaged in protected expression that was critical of BPD.....	15
B. By restricting or limiting Plaintiffs’ access to records regarding police misconduct, Defendants adversely affected Plaintiffs’ protected speech. ....	18
C. Defendants would not have limited or restricted Plaintiffs’ access to records but for Plaintiffs’ public criticism of BPD.....	22
II. The District Court erred in dismissing Plaintiffs’ viewpoint and content discrimination claims.....	25
A. Defendants’ denial of records because of their content or viewpoint violates the First Amendment.....	26
B. Defendants engaged in impermissible viewpoint and content discrimination when they denied Plaintiffs’ requests for records based on whether those records contained information about police misconduct.....	28
i. Defendants denied or restricted access to the records that Plaintiffs requested because those files showed BPD misconduct. ....	29

- ii. There are no obvious alternative explanations for Defendants’ repeated refusals to provide records, particularly in light of Plaintiffs’ comparator evidence.....32
- III. Plaintiffs have sufficiently pleaded municipal liability under *Monell*.....37
  - A. Plaintiffs have sufficiently alleged a policy or custom of viewpoint and content discrimination in reviewing records requests attributable to municipal Defendants. ....39
    - i. Plaintiffs have alleged sufficient facts indicating that viewpoint and content discrimination in responding to records requests is persistent and widespread. ....41
    - ii. Municipal officials were aware of ongoing constitutional violations and did not take action to stop or correct them.....48
  - B. Plaintiffs have identified an “affirmative link” between the denial and obstruction of Plaintiffs’ requests and municipal Defendants’ policy or custom sufficient to survive a motion to dismiss. ....54

- CONCLUSION .....56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) .....	15
<i>ACLU of Md., Inc. v. Wicomico Cnty.</i> , 999 F.2d 780 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	18, 28, 34
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	34, 38
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	28
<i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , 978 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011) .....	16
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	28–29
<i>Carter v. Morris</i> , 164 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	39, 41, 45, 47
<i>Chen v. Mayor</i> , L–09–47, 2009 WL 2487078 (D. Md. Aug. 12, 2009) .....	41, 42, 48–49
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	13
<i>City of Hous. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	15
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988) .....	39, 52
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	13

<i>Constantine v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Corbitt v. Balt. City Police Dep't</i> , RDB-20-3431, 2021 WL 3510579 (D. Md. Aug 10, 2021) .....	44, 45
<i>Desper v. Clarke</i> , 1 F.4th 236 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	33, 36
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	26, 27
<i>Garcia v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 145 F.Supp.3d 492 (D. Md. 2015) .....	16
<i>Garcia v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , JFM-12-3592, 2013 WL 4539394 (D. Md. Aug. 23, 2013) .....	39, 48, 54
<i>Gilbert v. Residential Funding LLC</i> , 678 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	28
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019) .....	13
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. Haley</i> , 482 F.App'x 759 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	32, 36
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989) .....	49
<i>Jones v. Jordan</i> , GLR-16-2662, 2017 WL 4122795 (D. Md. Sept. 18, 2017) .....	42, 54
<i>Jordan by Jordan v. Jackson</i> , 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	38
<i>Kopf v. Wing</i> , 942 F.2d 265 (4th Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intel. &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	38

<i>Lisotto v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 647 F.App’x 259 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Lytle v. Doyle</i> , 326 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	39, 41
<i>Martin v. Duffy</i> , 858 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Matrix Cap. Mgmt. Fund, LP v. BearingPoint, Inc.</i> , 576 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>McCleary-Evans v. Md. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 780 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	33
<i>McDowell v. Grimes</i> , GLR-17-3200, 2018 WL 3756727 (D. Md. Aug. 7, 2018) .....	42, 54, 55
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 278 F.App’x 238 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>In re Morrissey</i> , 168 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	28–29
<i>Mylan Lab’ys, Inc. v. Matkari</i> , 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	47
<i>Owens v. Balt. City State’s Attys. Off.</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oyenik v. Corizon Health Inc.</i> , 696 F.App’x 792 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	44
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	25
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	13
<i>Robinson v. City of Mount Ranier</i> , GJH-20-2246, 2021 WL 1222900 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2021) .....	44, 45

<i>Rogers v. Harnett Cnty.</i> , No. 5:22-CV-00208-BO-RN, 2022 WL 18779920 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 20, 2022) .....	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	25, 26, 30
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Shaw v. Foreman</i> , 59 F.4th 121 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Smith v. Aita</i> , CCB-14-3487, 2016 WL 3693713 (D. Md. July 12, 2016) .....	48, 49, 52, 53
<i>Snoeyenbos v. Curtis</i> , 60 F.4th 723 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	27
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 824 F.2d 1380 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	14, 18
<i>Taccino v. Min. Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 848 F.App’x 141 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	12-13
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trulock v. Freeh</i> , 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	12, 14, 15, 23
<i>Washington v. Balt. Police Dep’t</i> , 457 F.Supp.3d 520 (D. Md. 2020) .....	37, 41, 42, 43
<i>Wilcher v. Curley</i> , 519 F.Supp. 1 (D. Md. 1980) .....	37
<i>Woods v. City of Greensboro</i> , 855 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	33, 36

**Federal Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 13

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1, 37

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 ..... 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 1, 12, 13, 54

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 ..... 1, 9, 12, 13

**Other**

BPD WATCH, Open Justice Baltimore, <https://bpdwatch.com/about> ..... 17
